
Addendum 1  Page 1 of 1 
 

 
City of South Daytona 

Bid Addendum 
 

 
 
Bid Number: 24-B-002 

Bid Title: Officials and Scorekeepers/Announcers 

Bid Opening Date: 2:00 P.M. on Wednesday, February 28, 2024 

 
Bid Addendum Number: 1 
Bid Addendum Date: February 7, 2024 

 
 
Clarifications from the Pre-Bid meeting held on February 7, 2024: 
 
South Daytona Recreational Athletics Department Rules.  Attached please find: 
 

• South Daytona Recreational Athletics Department  Soccer Rules 
• South Daytona Recreational Athletics Department 7 vs 7 Player Flag Football Rules 
• SOUTH DAYTONA PARKS & RECREATION PITCHING MACHINE, MINOR, & MAJOR 

BASEBALL LEAGUES  
 
Bid / Agreement from 2021 
 

• Contractual Agreement with DYJ, Inc 
 
 
 



South Daytona Recreational Athletics Department  
Soccer Rules 

Revised 04/21/23 
National Federation of High School Rules with the following exceptions: 

1. Ages 4-6 years old will play four (8) minute quarters, (2) minutes between quarters, (5-10) minutes for halftime. 
Ages 7-9 and 10-13 years old will play four (10) min quarters, (2) minutes between quarters, (5-10) minutes for 
halftime. No overtime. 

2. All players in uniform must play a total equivalent to 2 full quarters or 1 full half each game. All leagues will have 
open subbing; however, it is on the coach to make sure each player plays at least half of each game. 

3. Games: 
o Ages 4-6 years old (U4-6) will play 6v6 and may start and finish a game with 5 players. U6 will not keep 

score or standings. 
o Ages 7-9 years old (U7-9) divisions will play 7v7. Teams may start and finish a game with 6 players. If a 

team has less than 6 players, they will forfeit the game.  
o Ages 10-13 (U-10-13) will play 7v7, which is 6 plus a goalie. Teams may start and finish a game with 6 

players. If a team has less than 6 players, they will forfeit the game. 
o Note: As an example, if a team has 8 players and the other team has 7 players at the start of the game, 

it is up to the coach who has more players if they want to play down to make it fair, but does not have to. 
4. For all age groups, there is a (10) minute grace period for the first game only.  
5. All players and coaches must stay in their designated team area. Ages 4-6 years old coaches are allowed on the field 

to coach. 
6. All parents must remain on the touchline opposite the players, 1 yard back from the field, 2 yards for U10-13. 
7. U4-6 and U7-9 will have one referee present. U10-13 will have two referees: one head, one side. 
8. A coin toss will determine which team kicks off to start the game. Team will switch sides as halftime.  
9. There is NO protesting. All decisions will be decided by the Referee. 
10. If for any reason, a player, coach or spectator is removed from a game for unsportsmanlike conduct, they will miss 

their next game. A second infraction during the season will be cause in a removal from the league. 
11. Ages 4-6 and 7-9 years old co-ed will not have off sides called. Ages 10-13 years old will play with off side’s calls. 
12. The goalie can pick up the ball anywhere inside the penalty box, but not when their own team passes them the ball.  
13. All divisions will have direct kicks on all penalties. U10-13 divisions will play with both Indirect and Direct kicks on 

penalties, deemed by referee. Indirect means someone must touch the ball before you can score. Direct means you 
can score on the free kick without anyone touching the ball.  

14. No slide tackling: All slide tackles will be considered dangerous play and will result in a direct kick for the other 
team.  

15. Heading the ball is prohibited in practices and games for U4-6 and U7-9 divisions. If there is a head ball during a 
game the other team will receive possession of the ball (Referee judgement call). If the defensive team heads the 
ball in the goal box, a corner kick will be awarded to the other team. If the offensive team heads the ball in the 
goal box, a goal kick will be awarded to the other team. U10-13 divisions may head the ball in games ONLY, no 
heading the ball in practices.  

16. Players may wear their own goalie uniform if desired.  
17. Ball sizes: (U4-6 Rookies size 3), (U7-9 size 4), (U10-13 size 5). Field of play: Reduced size for all divisions. 
18. Equipment check will start 10 minutes prior to the start of the game. All players must be in full matching uniform 

tops, shin guards with soccer socks over shin guards and black soccer shorts without pockets. NO JEWELRY 
ALLOWED such as ear rings of any style, bracelets, necklaces, sunglasses (unless prescription), hats and 
wristwatches. Note: Taping over earrings is NOT ALLOWED.  

19. All games are official games. If a game gets called due to inclement weather before half time, the game will be 
rescheduled and start where it left off. Games called due to weather after half time are considered a competed 
game and will not be made up. It will be the coach’s responsibility to check for rainouts and when the game will be 
made up. Text the word SDSOCCER to 888777 to sign up for notifications.  



South Daytona Recreational Athletics Department  
7 vs 7 Player Flag Football Rules 

Revised 10/16/2023 *these are subject to revision! 

Field Regulations: The field will be approximately 60 yards by 40 yards. The end zone will be approximately 10 yards 
deep. The field will be marked off in 15 yards intervals. 

Team Composition (10 Players per Team): 
Offense:  (1) Center   (2) Ends  (2) backs  (1) Quarterback  (1) Wide Receiver 

Defense: (4) Defensive Backs   (3) Defensive Lineman 

Basic Regulations: 
1. Teams may not pick up any players on their own and any additions to the rosters must go through the League 

Supervisor.  
2. Once the rosters are set, players may not switch teams. Any changes, additions or transfers that are done without 

the League Supervisor’s approval will be considered illegal. Any games played with illegal players will result in forfeit 
for the guilty coach and team, and the coach will be suspended for two games. 

3. Once games begin, teams will not be allowed to add players until their roster falls below nine players and then 
additions must be made from the waiting list and through the League Supervisor. 

4. Coaches will be allowed to have two assistant coaches. 
5. No one may play in league games until they are completely registered. 
6. Each player in uniform must play at least half of the game. If a player does not play the mandatory amount, he will 

play the whole next game. If it occurs again, the team will forfeit the game. 
7. First game includes a (5) five-minute grace period start, all games after the first start on time with no grace period. If 

a team is not ready for the game, it will be considered a forfeit. U4-6 games are (2) two sixteen (16) minute halves.  
U7-9 and U10-13 are two (2) twenty (20) minute halves. Games may start early if both coaches and officials agree. 

8. Teams will switch goals only after the half-time break. All officials’ decisions are final. NO PROTESTS! 
9. 10-13U: All Players and Coaches are to remain inside the team box on the sideline. 7-9U: All Players are to remain in 

team boxes on sidelines and any coaches not on field. 4-6U: All Players are to remain in team boxes on sidelines and 
any coaches not on field. 

 Play Regulations: 
1. During the last two (2) minutes of second half, a two (2) minute warning will be given.  The last two (2) minutes of 

the game and only the last two (2) minutes of the game will the clock stop (according to the FHSAA High School 
Rules). 

a. In the last two (2) minutes of the game, the clock will be stopped when: 
i. The ball or ball carrier goes out of bounds. 

ii. An incomplete pass 
iii. Official time-out 
iv. Penalty 

b. The clock will stop during the game only when: 
i. Official time-out 

ii. Team time-out 
2. The clock will begin again as soon as the official puts the ball into play or when the ball is hiked depending on the 

situation. (i.e, on a penalty the clock will start on the official. After timeout, out of bounds, incomplete passes the 
clock will start on the hike.) 

3. On kickoffs, the clock will start when the opposing team touches the ball. 
4. Clock will not stop during extra point attempts, until last two (2) minutes of the game. 
5. Each team will be allowed two (2) time-outs per half. 



6. Each team will have thirty (30) seconds in which to run off the next play, including kickoffs. 
7. Like regulation play, each team will have four (4) downs to advance the ball past the 15-yard marker for a first down. 
8. All play will stop when the officials blow a whistle. 

Scoring Regulations:  
A. Touchdown – 6 points 
B. Extra Points – 1 point – 2-yard line, 2 points 5-yard line 
C. Safety – 2 points 
D. Extra points returned by defense (1) point/ (2) points. 

At the conclusion of the season, any ties will be settled in this order: 
1. The winner of the head-to-head series. 
2. The team with the most wins. 

Offense Regulations:  
1. The offense must have a minimum of three players on the line of scrimmage.  Penalty is five (5) yards. 
2. All seven (7) players on offense are eligible receivers and must wear flags. 
3. The offensive line may set up in a three-point stance, but there can be absolutely no contact with the defensive 

player in the form of blocking. Any form of contact blocking will be ten-yard (10) penalty. 
4. Only screen blocking will be allowed. Screening is defined as maintaining a position between the defender and the 

player with the ball. No moving screens will be allowed. A screener must set his screen four feet or approximately 
two running strides from a defender. The screener must keep his arms and hands by his sides. No part of the 
screener’s body except his feet may be in contact with the ground. The screen must not be the aggressor. Sticking 
out a knee, hip, foot, elbow, etc. and making contact is considered an illegal block. 

5. No moving blocking or moving screens (defined as running alongside or in front of a ball carrier on returns downfield 
during a play are allowed. 

6. Blocker can never leave their feet while screening. 
7. Any contact from behind, be it a blocker or a screener will be considered a clipping penalty. 
8. ALL PENALTIES FOR ILLEGAL USE OF THE HANDS, ILLEGAL BLOCKING OR SCREENING (RULES 4 TO 7) WILL RESULT IN 

A TEN-YARD (10) YARD PENALTY FROM THE POINT OF THE INFRACTION. 

Ball Carrier Regulations: 
1. Considered down when flags are pulled, when knee or the ball hits the ground, run out of bound or they fumble. 
2. All fumbles are dead when the ball hits the ground. No change of possession occurs. 
3. If they accidentally lose flag, then they will be down when the defensive player touches him with at least one hand. 
4. If a receiver catches a pass without flags on, it will be a completed pass, but there can be no advancement of the 

ball. If caught in the end zone, it will count as touchdown/extra point. 
5. The ball carrier cannot leave their feet, dive over a line, or do a 180–360-degree spin to avoid a defensive person. 
6. The ball carrier cannot stiff arm, shield, lower the shoulder or duck the head while running through the line or in an 

effort to avoid a defensive player. 
7. All penalties (rules 1-6) will be 10 yards from the point of infraction. 
8. If a ball carrier fumbles into the end zone, the ball will be placed at the spot of the fumble. The ball carrier must be 

in full possession of the ball when he crosses the goal line. 
9. Spiking the ball at any time will result in a five (5) yard penalty, assessed at the time or in case of a touchdown 

penalty will be assessed on the ensuing kickoff. 
10. The center may run the ball as long as he comes at least one yard behind the line of scrimmage and receives the ball 

on a correct hand off, lateral or pass. 
11. All seven (7) players must be in the offensive huddle before the ball is snapped. If a team wants to go no huddle, 

they must notify the officials. (No sleeper) 
12. Lateral passes are permitted. Unlimited passes behind the line of scrimmage, but only one forward pass must cross 

the line scrimmage. 



13. The placement of the ball will be where the hips are at the time the flags are pulled. {ie – the hips must cross goal 
line or first down line, not where the ball is. 

14. The center or snapper may hike the ball between his legs or from the side, however he may only snap the ball 
backwards three yards to either direction of the snapper. The center may not snap the ball directly to a wide 
receiver who is lined up outside of the three (3) yard box. 

Defense Regulations: 
1. All defenders must wear flags. 
2. Defensive line may set up in a three-point stance and a minimum of  three defensive players must be on the line 

Penalty is five (5) yards. 
3. The defensive team must line up at least five yards from the ball and remain there until the ball is snapped.  

Exception when a team has the five-yard line or less than five yards from a first down, then the defense lines up half 
the distance from the line of scrimmage and the first down marker. In U 4-6 Division, the defense must be at least 
one yard from the offense at all times. 

4. Rushers may not use their hands to help them go around screeners;  they cannot push, knock down or run over the 
screener. They must go around not through. 

5. Defenders cannot push or knock a ball carrier out of bounds. 
6. Defenders must always be going for the flag and any form of holding, tackling or stripping is illegal. 
7. Defenders cannot purposely remove the flags of an offensive player if they are not carrying the ball. 
8. All violations of rules 1-7 result in ten (10) yard infractions. 
9. Pass interference penalties will result in an automatic first down at the spot of the infraction, if it occurs in the end 

zone than the ball will be placed at the one-yard line and first down. 
10. Roughing the passer is defined as anytime the passer is roughed while throwing pass; this is a ten (10) yard penalty. 
11. If a defender intercepts a pass in the end zone he may choose to down it or return if at his own risk. If they down it 

the ball will come out to the fifteen (15) yard line. 
12. When a defensive player removes a flag he must stop immediately and hold up the flag high in the air so the officials 

can see it.  He must then return it to the ball carrier or another member of the offensive team. Throwing the flag to 
the ground will be a five (5) yard penalty. 

Kicking Regulations: 
1. On all kicks both teams must have all seven (7) players wearing flags. 
2. The kickoff will occur from the 30 yard line, the receiving team will line up on the opposing 30 yard line/hash mark. 
3. The kick may be punted or kicked off a tee, but under no circumstances may another player hold it for the kicker. 
4. A kick or a punt that enters the end zone and is downed will be brought out to the fifteen (15) yard line. 
5. On a kick off, if the ball goes out of bounds, the ball is spotted at the place it goes out, or you may choose to have 

them re-kick from five (5) yards back. 
6. On punts receiving team must have three (3) players on the line of scrimmage, the kicking team must have six (6). 
7. The offensive team must declare when they are punting and the punter cannot be rushed, since there is no rush, 

kicking the ball not necessary. 
8. Since there is no rush allowed, the ball is not dead if it hits the ground. It may be picked up and kicked, but they 

cannot advance the ball. 
9. The kicker must wear flags. 
10. A kick that hits the ground first, can only be picked up and advanced by the receiving team.  
11. As soon as the ball hits a player and then the ground the ball will be dead at the spot of contact. 
12. On punts, the center is allowed to move laterally to get out of the way of the punter; the kicker will be allowed to 

move in order to kick the ball, any other movement by kicking team will result in a five (5) yard penalty. The defense 
can move but contact or off sides before the kick will be a five (5) yard penalty. 

13. No moving screens or contact blocking will be allowed on kick returns. 

Sportsmanship: 
1. Sportsmanship should always be enforced by coaches, players, and officials. 



2. Coaches are responsible for their own behavior as well as the behavior of their players, the player’s parents, and 
spectators. Coaches, players, and parents are reminded that this is a recreational football program. If parents get 
reprimanded for unsportsmanlike conduct, coach will be suspended for 1 game, repeat offenses will result in 
season suspension. The referees and league director will reserve the right to ask any player, coach, or spectator to 
leave the playing area. Failure to comply will result in the forfeiture of the game. Any coach or spectator thrown out 
of a game or asked to leave the playing area will be suspended for the next two games. A second ejection and the 
coach, player or spectator will be suspended for a year from the date of the second ejection. Furthermore, any 
player, coach or spectator that threatens an official, another player or coach or League Director will be barred from 
the South Daytona Recreation Dept. 

3. A fifteen (15) yard penalty will be assessed against any team for unsportsmanlike conduct by player, coach, or 
spectator. Two unsportsmanlike infractions in a game will result in ejection from the playing area for that game and 
the next two games. Any player or spectator ejected a second time will be suspended for the season. Any coach 
ejected a second time will be suspended for a period of one year from the date of the ejection.  All other rules and 
penalties will be the same as the Florida High School Football Rules Book, except that fifteen (15) yard penalties will 
be reduced to ten (10) yard penalties, other than unsportsmanlike conduct that remains fifteen (15) yards. 

4. Players must wear shoes, but no screws in cleats are allowed. 
5. No metal whatsoever. Will not be able to play if worn. 
6. Quick Whistle – sometimes an official will prematurely blow his whistle when a play is still going. In this case the 

team with the ball will have the opportunity to take the ball back to the line of scrimmage and replay the down or 
take the play at the point in which the whistle was blown. 

7. Any fifteen (15) or ten (10) yard penalties inside the twenty-yard line on the defensive team will be half the distance 
to the goal line. 

8. Noise makers (horns, cowbells, whistles) are not permitted at games, they can distract the players and officials. 

Tie Breaker: In the event that two teams are tied at the conclusion of the game, we will settle the tie using the Kansas 
Tie Breaker.  Each team will get the ball on the 10-yard line with four plays to score.  The team that scores on their 
possession will have a choice whether to go for a (1 point) or a (2 point) extra point.  After both teams have had the ball, 
the team that scored the most points winds, if they both scored and tied, both teams must go for the (2 point) extra 
point.  The overtime is over when one  team scores and holds the other team from scoring. 

Mercy Rule: The game will end if a team is up by more than 16 points and there is only two (2) minutes left to go in the 
game. 

Definitions: 
1. Roughing the quarterback – anytime you make contact with the quarterback: you may try to block an attempted 

throw; however if you make contact with any part of the quarterback it is considered roughing. 
2. Holding – the grabbing of an opposing player, which halts his momentum; please understand a player going for the 

flags and grabs shorts/shirt on accident is still holding. 
3. Tackling – taking another player to the ground with the purpose of stopping his momentum.  This does not mean 

two players, one going for the flag and another trying to make him miss, stumble and go to the ground.  There must 
be in the mind of the official, intent.  If anything when a defender going after the flag, grabs something other than 
the flag and the two go to the ground it could be holding.  (In the Youth Division it is very hard sometimes to make 
judgment on whether two youngsters fell on accident, or he was tackled/held, so please give the official the benefit 
of doubt. 



SOUTH DAYTONA PARKS & RECREATION  
PITCHING MACHINE, MINOR, & MAJOR BASEBALL LEAGUES  

RULES AND REGULATIONS All league rules will follow to the Official High School 
Rules with the following exceptions:   

1. Innings/Playing Time:  
Pitching Machine – 4 Innings or 60 Minutes: Minor & Major– 4 innings or 70 
minutes, whichever comes first.  

NO NEW INNING may start with 15 minutes or less left on the clock. However, if the 
home team is down by more runs than they are allowed per inning with time still left on the 
clock, game is called. If the game clock ends, we will finish the batter and the game will 
end. A game called for weather is considered complete after 4 innings, or if we have 
reached the halfway point in the time limit. If the halfway point in the time limit is 
reached and it is not a completed inning, the game will revert to the last completed inning 
for the game result. Games suspended before being called a completed game will be 
resumed where they left off.  Ties are permitted during the regular season. During the 
tournament, ties will be played out. Tiebreaker for seeding will go: Head-to-Head, runs 
against, run for, and coin flip.  
A 1/2 inning shall consist of:  

All leagues – 3 outs or 5 runs, whichever comes first.  
2. Each league will play on the following field sizes: (Pitching Distance/Base Distance)  

Pitching Machine – 46ft machine set at and 60’ bases. Pitching machine run 
by coaches.  
Minors – 46’/60’  
Majors - 50’/70’  

3. The batting order shall consist of every player present. Those players arriving late will be 
placed at the end of the order. All players must play 2 innings on defense unless the game 
ends prior to 4 complete innings.  

4. MERCY RULE- 10 runs after 3 innings.  
5. If a player is injured and removed by their coach from the field/game, other than by rule, 

they may or may not return to the game. The player’s spot in the batting order will be 
skipped without penalty. If a player is ejected from the game, their spot in the batting 
order will be an automatic out.  

6. Teams may start and/or finish a game with 7 players. If you do not have 7 players at game 
time, the game clock will start, and you will be given a 10-minute grace period. After the 
10 minutes, if you still have less than 7 players, coaches will have to agree on playing or 
forfeiting.  Any player withheld from play for disciplinary reasons must have the 
approval of the department to play prior to the start of the game.  

7. All players must be in fully matching uniforms and NO jewelry is permitted.  
8. Players in TBall, Pitching Machine, Minor, & Major must wear non-metal cleats.  



9. All teams must warm up in the designated warm up areas only. There will be no 
hitting or throwing baseballs into the fence.  

10. Turn in copies of your line-up to the scorekeeper and other team 15 minutes prior to the 
game time. Coaches must put first/last names and players numbers on the line-up card.  

11. Unsportsmanlike conduct - if a player, coach or spectator is ejected during a game, they 
will miss their next game. Two ejections during the season will result in dismissal from 
the league without refund. Based on the severity of the offense, the person or persons may 
be dismissed from the league at the first offense without refund.   

12. Absolutely No Arguing with umpires. First time is a warning, second occurrence will 
result in being asked to leave, if refusal to leave, team will forfeit game. 

13. Spectators standing behind home plate cannot argue Umpires calls. Will be warned 
one time before asked to leave premises. If refusal to leave, team will forfeit that 
child is on. 

14. There will be no bat boys/girls allowed.  
15. Prior to the start of any Pitching Machine game the recreation staff will set up the 

machine on the field and the staff will adjust it for speed, between 38-40mph (7 setting). 
If during the game the machine needs to be re-adjusted, the umpire and staff will assist 
the coach if needed. On defense, the pitcher must have 1 foot in the circle during each 
pitch and must stand on either side of the machine, but not in front of it. If the pitching 
machine is hit by a batted ball, it will be considered a dead ball.  

16. Pitching Machine speed is to remain on setting #7 and not to be moved. Adjusting speed 
will result in an out. Height can be adjusted as needed.  

17. Pitching Machine teams only permitted 2 defensive coaches on the field and the 
coaches must be stationed in the outfield.   

18. Base Stealing:  
Pitching Machine – No base stealing allowed, runner cannot leave bag until ball is hit, 
leaving base early will result in player being out. 
Minor – Runners cannot attempt to steal until the pitch crosses the plate. Leaving the base 
early will result in an out.   
Major lead offs and stealing are allowed. 
If a team is up by 5 or more runs, there will NO stealing. 

19. Mandatory- The speed up rule will be in effect. You must run for your catcher with 2 
outs, but you can run for him at any time.  

20. When a game is played on a field with a double 1st base, the orange portion is in foul 
territory. It is recommended that runners use the orange base when running through 1st 
base for safety reasons.    

21. Players must avoid intentional or malicious contact when attempting to reach a base. 
Based on the umpire’s judgement, intentional or malicious contact will result in ejection. 
Runners may only slide headfirst when returning to base. There is a NO must slide rule. 
There is NO sliding headfirst into Home.  



22. Pitching Machine & Minor will NOT have a dropped 3rd strike rule. Majors will have a 
dropped 3rd strike rule.   

23. Pitching Machine will NOT have the infield fly rule. Minor & Major, will have the infield 
fly rule.   

24. On defense Pitching Machine can play the entire roster but can only play the standard 5 
players in the infield. Minor & Major can play 4 outfielders.   

25. Pitching Machine will only have one possible overthrow per play and only one base on an 
overthrow, however the ball is still live and the runner(s) remain in jeopardy.  

26. Pitching Machine – After a hit ball, play is dead when defensive player has possession in 
the infield, unless there is an overthrown ball, then Rule #26. 

27. The catcher must wear chest protector, leg guards and head gear whenever they take a 
defensive position behind home plate. Protective cups are highly recommended for all 
players but are mandatory for all catchers.  

28. Bat Rule: All non-wood bats Barrel Maximum is 2 3/4”. No BBCOR Bats for 
Pitching Machine, Minor, & Major   

29. Pitching Machine coaches make sure the batter on deck does not come to the plate until 
the umpire requests them.  

30. The umpire will use their judgment on throwing the bat. He may warn the batter or call 
him out.  

31. Minors and Majors: Pinch running for catcher is allowed during anytime in game but 
MUST be told to umpire before substitution. 

32. Bunting will be permitted in Minors and Majors only; however fake bunting is not 
permitted.  The illegal action is when the player fakes a bunt and then takes a full swing. 
Penalties for fake bunting will be as follows (whether contact is made or not): 1) Batter 
will be called out. 2) Ball will be declared dead, and all runners will return to bases. On 
the 2nd occurrence the coach will be ejected from the game.  

33. Pitching Machine - Each batter will be permitted 5 pitches or 3 swings, but the batter 
will not be out on a fouled third swing. There will be only one ball in play at any time.  

34. T-Ball: Coaches are allowed to coach pitch to kids for 3 pitches, after 3 pitches if not 
hit, kids will hit off a tee. (Coaches choice to do pitch or not) 

35. If 50% of the season’s games are played, the season will not be refunded due to acts of 
nature or pandemics.   

36. Refunds will not be given after the first week of games.   
37. For notification of rain outs/cancellations, sign up for notifications by texting 

SDSPRINGBALL to 888777 
38. Trophies: 
• T-Ball – All Players receive trophies or medals. 
• Pitching Machine – 1st – 3rd receive trophies, 4th place and under receive medals. 
• Minors – 1st – 3rd receive trophies, 4th place and under receive medals. 
• Majors – 1st - 3rd receive trophies, 4th place and under receive medals. 
















